

7-24
FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 6 1992

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By: Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: 79,941

HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, INC., etc., et al.,

Appellant(s),

v.

GUS BRANCHESI, as Personal
Representative, etc.,

Appellee(s).

ON APPEAL FROM

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

GAY, RAMSEY & LEWIS, P.A.
1601 Forum Place, Suite 701
P.O. Box 4117
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402
(407) 640-4200
Counsel for Appellant,
HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF FLORIDA,
INC., d/b/a HCA MEDICAL CENTER
OF PORT ST. LUCIE

By: JANIS BRUSTARES KEYSER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SECTIONS 766.207 and 766.209, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I SECTION 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION - THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO COURTS	7
A. The Statutes Provide a Reasonable Alternative Remedy and Commensurate Benefit for a Medical Negligence Claimant	7
B. Overpowering Public Necessity and no Alternative Means	18
II. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.209, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL	31
III. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.209, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT DENY THE RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW	34
IV. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.209, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO PROCEDURAL OR SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	37
V. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.209, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE X, SECTION 6 OF FLORIDA'S CONSTITUTION	40
VI. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.290, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PROVISION OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 3, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	41

VII. SECTIONS 766.207 AND 766.209,
FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), DO NOT
VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT
REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN
ARTICLE III, SECTION 6,
OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

APPENDIX (Filed
Separately with
this Brief)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital,</u> 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1983)	11, 12
<u>American Liberty Ins. Co. v. West and Conyers, Architects and Engineers,</u> 491 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	28, 31
<u>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum,</u> 358 So.2d 174, 175, 177 (Fla. 1978)	37
<u>Carr v. Broward County,</u> 505 So.2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), <u>affirmed</u> , 541 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	24, 28, 29, 31
<u>Chapman v. Dillon,</u> 415 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So.2d 1122, 1124 (Fla. 1981)	43
<u>Clausell v. Hobart Corporation,</u> 515 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1987)	41
<u>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District,</u> 438 So.2d 815, 821 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Holley v. Adams,</u> 238 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	24, 31
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 457 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	5, 7, 11, 12, 14, 17, 25, 29, 31, 32, 34, 40
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company,</u> 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	15, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40
<u>Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 440 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1983)	12

<u>Martinez v. Scanlan,</u> 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	15
<u>Overland Construction Co., Inc. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1972)	27, 28
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars at Lebanon Hospital Corporation,</u> 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	35, 36
<u>Sasso v. Ram Property Management,</u> 452 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	7, 10, 33, 42
<u>State v. Bales,</u> 343 So.2d 9, 11 (Fla. 1977)	23
<u>University of Miami v. Echarte,</u> 585 So.2d 293 (Fla. 3d 1991)	3
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Section 95.11(3)(c), Florida Statutes (1975) . .	27, 28
Section 95.11(4)(b), Florida Statutes (1975) . .	24, 25, 29
Section 458.320, Florida Statutes (1987)	18
Section 766.106(3)(b), Florida Statutes	1
Section 766.201, Florida Statutes, (Supp. 1988)	21, 22
Section 766.207, Florida Statutes (1989)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 28, 31, 34, 37, 39-44
Section 766.207(7)(e), Florida Statutes (1989) .	8
Section 766.207(f), Florida Statutes (1989) . . .	8
Section 766.207(7)(g)	8
Section 766.207(7)(h), Florida Statutes (1989) .	8

Section 766.209, Florida Statutes (1989)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 28, 31, 34, 37, 39-44
Section 766.211, Florida Statutes (1989)	9
Section 766.211(1), Florida Statutes (1989) . . .	9
Section 766.212, Florida Statutes (1989)	9
Section 768.40(4), Florida Statutes (1981) . . .	25, 26
Section 768.81, Florida Statutes	8
